

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

THE VALSPAR CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	C.A. No. 1:14-cv-00527-RGA
)	
E. I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND)	<u>PUBLIC VERSION</u>
COMPANY,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**DEFENDANT’S OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Of Counsel:
Shari Ross Lahlou
Kathleen Mary Clair
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 624-2500 – Telephone
slahlou@crowell.com
kclair@crowell.com

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
Kathleen Furey McDonough (No. 2395)
John A. Sensing (No. 5232)
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
1313 North Market Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Tel.: (302) 984-6000
kmcDonough@potteranderson.com
jsensing@potteranderson.com

Joshua C. Stokes
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
CROWELL & MORING LLP
515 S. Flower St., 40th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90066
(213) 622-4750 – Telephone
jstokes@crowell.com

Public Version: September 8, 2015
Dated: September 1, 2015

*Attorneys for Defendant E. I. du Pont de
Nemours and Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. Valspar Cannot Reach a Jury Because It Cannot Exclude the Possibility
DuPont Acted Independently 4

II. The Record, Evidencing a Competitive Marketplace, Supports Summary
Judgment 6

A. The Court Should Exercise Its Independent Judgment, With the
Benefit of Discovery from Valspar and Recent Decisions Involving
Similar Facts 8

B. Defendants’ Vigorous Competition Precludes An Inference of
Conspiracy 12

1. Valspar Leveraged its Bargaining Power to Obtain
Favorable Price and Non-Price Terms In Its Supply
Contracts 12

2. Defendants’ Shares of Valspar’s Business Shifted
Dramatically..... 16

III. Each of the Pillars of Valspar’s Case Is Equally Consistent with
Independent Conduct and Is Insufficient to Support an Inference of
Conspiracy 18

A. Market Conditions Are Insufficient To Support a Reasonable
Inference of Conspiracy 18

B. Valspar’s Alleged Evidence of Actions Against Defendants’ Self-
Interest Does Not Exclude The Possibility Of Independent Action 19

1. Nothing About Defendants’ Price Increase Announcements
Supports an Inference of Conspiracy 19

a. Parallel Price Increases Were In Each Firm’s
Unilateral Self-Interest..... 20

b. DuPont’s Price Increase Announcements Resulted
From Internal and Unilateral Deliberation, Not
Collusion..... 21

c. Significant Negotiation After Price Increase
Announcements Makes Them An Implausible Tool
For a Conspiracy 22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
2. Participation In The TDMA Trade Association Does Not Give Rise To An Inference of Conspiracy.....	23
3. Use of consultants does not support an inference of a conspiracy	26
4. Inter-company sales were sporadic and served legitimate purposes	27
5. Valspar’s Damages Expert’s Claim Is Insufficient to Support An Inference of Conspiracy and Undermines Valspar’s Entire Case.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	6
<i>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.</i> , 166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blomkest Fertilizer, Inc. v. Potash Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 1028 (8th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	6
<i>In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 777 (M.D. Pa. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Citric Acid Litig.</i> , 191 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 1999)	11, 12, 24, 25
<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.</i> , 385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litigation</i> , 295 F. 3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002), Maryland Order at 825-26	11, 12
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010).....	5, 18
<i>InterVest, Inc. v. Bloomberg, L.P.</i> , 340 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Maple Flooring Mfrs.’ Ass’n v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 563, 573-74, 586 (1925)	26
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchael v. Intracorp, Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 847 (10th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	2, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Protective Ass’n v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 588 (1925).....	26
<i>Reserve Supply Corp. v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 971 F.2d 37 (7th Cir. 1992)	23
<i>Superior Offshore Int’l, Inc. v. Bristow Group, Inc.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 505 (D. Del. 2010).....	25
<i>In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litigation</i> , 782 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 799 (D. Md. 2013).....	10, 11
<i>In re Travel Agent Comm’n Antitrust Litig.</i> , 583 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	26
<i>White v. R.M. Packer Co.</i> , 635 F.3d 571 (1st Cir. 2011).....	20, 30
<i>Wilcox v. First Interstate Bank of Or., N.A.</i> , 815 F.2d 522 (9th Cir. 1987)	20
<i>Williamson Oil Co. v. Philip Morris USA</i> , 346 F.3d 1287 (1st Cir. 2003).....	12, 25, 27
 Other Authorities	
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Fundamentals of Antitrust Law</i> 1429, at 207 (2d ed. 2000)	5, 11
